


Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/2 

#96 802.11a_Right Tilted_Ch48_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5240 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_5G_110502 Medium parameters used : f = 5240 MHz; σ = 4.84 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 35.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1150 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch48/Area Scan (101x201x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.239 mW/g 
 
Ch48/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.52 V/m; Power Drift = -0.176 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.813 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.244 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.091 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.445 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/2

#97 802.11a_Right Tilted_Ch52_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5260 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_5G_110502 Medium parameters used : f = 5260 MHz; σ = 4.86 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 35.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(4.46, 4.46, 4.46); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1150 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch52/Area Scan (101x201x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.341 mW/g 
 
Ch52/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.73 V/m; Power Drift = 0.166 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.06 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.328 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.124 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.602 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/2

#98 802.11a_Right Tilted_Ch64_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5320 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_5G_110502 Medium parameters used : f = 5320 MHz; σ = 4.92 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 35.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(4.46, 4.46, 4.46); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1150 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch64/Area Scan (101x201x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.338 mW/g 
 
Ch64/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.83 V/m; Power Drift = 0.122 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.21 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.369 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.136 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.670 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/2 

#99 802.11a_Right Tilted_Ch116_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_5G_110502 Medium parameters used : f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.18 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 34.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(4.07, 4.07, 4.07); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1150 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (101x201x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.425 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.21 V/m; Power Drift = -0.166 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.24 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.380 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.138 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.698 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3

#101 802.11a_Right Tilted_Ch136_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5680 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_5G_110502 Medium parameters used : f = 5680 MHz; σ = 5.29 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 34.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(4.07, 4.07, 4.07); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1150 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch136/Area Scan (101x201x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.375 mW/g 
 
Ch136/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.72 V/m; Power Drift = -0.070 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.991 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.293 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.107 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.543 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#102 802.11a_Right Tilted_Ch149_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5745 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_5G_110502 Medium parameters used : f = 5745 MHz; σ = 5.36 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 34.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1150 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch149/Area Scan (101x201x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.261 mW/g 
 
Ch149/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.395 V/m; Power Drift = -0.0999 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.772 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.223 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.079 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.423 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#103 802.11a_Right Tilted_Ch157_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5785 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_5G_110502 Medium parameters used : f = 5785 MHz; σ = 5.39 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 34.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1150 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch157/Area Scan (101x201x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.231 mW/g 
 
Ch157/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.000 V/m; Power Drift = 0.129 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.816 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.232 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.080 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.445 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#104 802.11a_Right Tilted_Ch161_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5805 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_5G_110502 Medium parameters used : f = 5805 MHz; σ = 5.4 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 34.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1150 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch161/Area Scan (101x201x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.346 mW/g 
 
Ch161/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.832 V/m; Power Drift = 0.137 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.898 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.264 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.098 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.489 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#105 802.11a_Right Tilted_Ch165_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_5G_110502 Medium parameters used : f = 5825 MHz; σ = 5.42 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 34.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1150 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch165/Area Scan (101x201x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.354 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.731 V/m; Power Drift = -0.163 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.816 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.231 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.084 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.435 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#117 802.11b_Face_1cm_Ch1_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 130815  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110503 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.88 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(7.02, 7.02, 7.02); Calibrated: 2010/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.021 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.88 V/m; Power Drift = 0.191 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.035 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.018 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.010 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.019 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.88 V/m; Power Drift = 0.191 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.033 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.017 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.010 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.018 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#118 802.11b_Bottom_1cm_Ch1_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 130815  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110503 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.88 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(7.02, 7.02, 7.02); Calibrated: 2010/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.114 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.40 V/m; Power Drift = 0.164 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.230 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.115 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.057 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.125 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3

#119 802.11b_Left Side_1cm_Ch1_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 130815  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110503 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.88 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(7.02, 7.02, 7.02); Calibrated: 2010/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (31x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.023 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.52 V/m; Power Drift = 0.165 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.045 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.023 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.012 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.024 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#120 802.11b_Right Side_1cm_Ch1_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 130815  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110503 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.88 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(7.02, 7.02, 7.02); Calibrated: 2010/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (31x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.022 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.79 V/m; Power Drift = 0.028 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.038 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.021 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.012 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.022 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#121 802.11b_Top Side_1cm_Ch1_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 130815  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110503 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.88 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(7.02, 7.02, 7.02); Calibrated: 2010/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (31x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.096 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.39 V/m; Power Drift = 0.100 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.223 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.105 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.049 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.117 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#122 802.11b_Down Side_1cm_Ch1_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 130815  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110503 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.88 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(7.02, 7.02, 7.02); Calibrated: 2010/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (31x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.009 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 0.978 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.016 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00736 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00435 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.008 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 0.978 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.014 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00622 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00383 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.007 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#123 802.11b_Bottom_1cm_Ch1_Slide Off_Battery2 

DUT: 130815  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110503 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.88 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(7.02, 7.02, 7.02); Calibrated: 2010/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.098 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.19 V/m; Power Drift = 0.106 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.186 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.098 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.050 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.107 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#124 802.11b_Bottom_1cm_Ch1_Slide Off_Battery1_Earphone 

DUT: 130815  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110503 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.88 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(7.02, 7.02, 7.02); Calibrated: 2010/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.159 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.41 V/m; Power Drift = 0.046 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.308 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.156 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.080 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.162 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/3 

#124 802.11b_Bottom_1cm_Ch1_Slide Off_Battery1_Earphone_2D 

DUT: 130815  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110503 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.88 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(7.02, 7.02, 7.02); Calibrated: 2010/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.159 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.41 V/m; Power Drift = 0.046 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.308 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.156 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.080 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.162 mW/g 



  



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1

#69 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch104_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5520 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5520 MHz; σ = 5.55 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 47; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.44, 3.44, 3.44); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch104/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.35 mW/g 
 
Ch104/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.997 V/m; Power Drift = -0.180 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.53 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.17 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.521 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.88 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1 

#70 802.11a_Face_1.5cm_Ch104_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5520 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5520 MHz; σ = 5.55 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 47; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.44, 3.44, 3.44); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch104/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.080 mW/g 
 
Ch104/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.549 V/m; Power Drift = -1.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.111 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.052 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.023 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.080 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1 

#71 802.11n_20M_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch64_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5320 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5320 MHz; σ = 5.28 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 47.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.63, 3.63, 3.63); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch64/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.972 mW/g 
 
Ch64/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.68 V/m; Power Drift = -1.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.72 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.866 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.402 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.31 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1 

#72 802.11n_40M_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch134_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5670 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5670 MHz; σ = 5.78 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.2, 3.2, 3.2); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch134/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.842 mW/g 
 
Ch134/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.834 V/m; Power Drift = -1.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.82 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.876 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.388 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.39 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1 

#73 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch36_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.1 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 47.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.87, 3.87, 3.87); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.567 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.838 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.856 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.463 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.210 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.682 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1 

#74 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch48_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5240 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5240 MHz; σ = 5.17 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 47.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.87, 3.87, 3.87); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch48/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.933 mW/g 
 
Ch48/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.983 V/m; Power Drift = -0.18 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.61 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.828 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.375 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.28 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1

#75 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch52_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5260 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5260 MHz; σ = 5.19 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 47.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.63, 3.63, 3.63); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch52/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.27 mW/g 
 
Ch52/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.000 V/m; Power Drift = 0.101 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.95 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.04 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.471 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.55 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1 

#76 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch64_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5320 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5320 MHz; σ = 5.28 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 47.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.63, 3.63, 3.63); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch64/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.28 mW/g 
 
Ch64/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.000 V/m; Power Drift = 0.123 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.22 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.17 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.531 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.77 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date:2011/5/1 

#76 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch64_Slide Off_Battery1_2D 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5320 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5320 

MHz; σ = 5.28 mho/m; ε
r
 = 47.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.63, 3.63, 3.63); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch64/Area Scan (41x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.28 mW/g 
 
Ch64/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.000 V/m; Power Drift = 0.011 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.22 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.17 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.531 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.77 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1 

#77 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch116_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used: f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.63 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.2, 3.2, 3.2); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.22 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.51 V/m; Power Drift = -0.115 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.07 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.08 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.481 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.65 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1 

#79 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch136_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5680 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5680 MHz; σ = 5.79 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.2, 3.2, 3.2); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch136/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.12 mW/g 
 
Ch136/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.16 V/m; Power Drift = -0.187 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.11 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.06 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.460 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.64 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1 

#80 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch149_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5745 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5745 MHz; σ = 5.94 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch149/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.01 mW/g 
 
Ch149/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.23 V/m; Power Drift = 0.112 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.12 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.02 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.448 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.64 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1 

#81 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch157_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5785 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5785 MHz; σ = 5.98 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch157/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.02 mW/g 
 
Ch157/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.76 V/m; Power Drift = -0.198 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.96 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.937 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.398 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.49 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1

#82 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch161_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5805 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5805 MHz; σ = 6 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch161/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.904 mW/g 
 
Ch161/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.23 V/m; Power Drift = -0.105 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.01 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.951 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.414 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.51 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1

#83 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch165_Slide Off_Battery1 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6.05 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch165/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.957 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.48 V/m; Power Drift = -0.159 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.20 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.02 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.431 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.63 mW/g 





Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/5/1

#84 802.11a_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch104_Slide Off_Battery2 

DUT: 132125  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5520 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110501 Medium parameters used : f = 5520 MHz; σ = 5.55 

mho/m; ε
r
 = 47; ρ = 1000 kg/m

3
  

Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.8 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.44, 3.44, 3.44); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn905; Calibrated: 2010/10/5 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 
Build 186 

 
Ch104/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.16 mW/g 
 
Ch104/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, 
dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.72 V/m; Power Drift = -0.144 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.27 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.14 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.507 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.77 mW/g 
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Appendix C. DASY Calibration Certificate 
 

The DASY calibration certificates are shown as follows. 
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